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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

p QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
lf)iétlhe quarterly period ended September 30, 2012

?EFRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
lf)iétlhe transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-9247

CA, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 13-2857434

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
One CA Plaza

Islandia, New York 11749

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

1-800-225-5224

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes p No ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if

any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T

(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required

to submit and post such files). Yes p No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

(Check one:)
Large accelerated filer p Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer ~ (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes © No p

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date:

Title of Class Shares Outstanding

Common Stock as of October 22, 2012

par value $0.10 per share 459,287,341
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Stockholders

CA, Inc.:

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated balance sheet of CA, Inc. and subsidiaries as of September 30, 2012,
and the related condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month and
six-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for
the six-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011. These condensed consolidated financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management.

We conducted our review in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States). A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and
making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States),
the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole.
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the condensed
consolidated financial statements referred to above for them to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles.

We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States), the consolidated balance sheet of CA, Inc. and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2012, and the related
consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented
herein); and in our report dated May 11, 2012, we expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial
statements. In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
March 31, 2012, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has
been derived.

/s/ KPMG LLP

New York, New York

October 26, 2012
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Item 1.

CA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions, except share amounts)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term investments

Trade accounts receivable, net

Deferred income taxes

Other current assets

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $750 and $707,
respectively

Goodwill

Capitalized software and other intangible assets, net
Deferred income taxes

Other noncurrent assets, net

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt

Accounts payable

Accrued salaries, wages and commissions
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Deferred revenue (billed or collected)

Taxes payable, other than income taxes payable
Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable
Deferred income taxes

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term debt, net of current portion

Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable
Deferred income taxes

Deferred revenue (billed or collected)

Other noncurrent liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; No shares issued and

outstanding

Common stock, $0.10 par value, 1,100,000,000 shares authorized; 589,695,081 and

589,695,081 shares issued; 453,908,420 and 466,183,134 shares outstanding,
respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

September 30,

2012
(unaudited)

$2,086
162
584
228
144
$3,204

$350

5,856
1,312
169

249
$11,140

$14
90

236
435
2,101
39

204

14
$3,133
$1,280
417

44

826
110
$5,810

$—

59

3,566
5,092

March 31,
2012

$2,679
902
231
153
$3,965

$386

5,856
1,389
151

250
$11,997

$14

95

350
444
2,658
80

96

14
$3,751
$1,287
430
44

972
116
$6,600

$—

59

3,491
4,865



