CA, INC. Form 10-Q October 26, 2012 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2012

or

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to Commission File Number 1-9247

CA, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 13-2857434
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 13-2857434
(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

One CA Plaza Islandia, New York

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

1-800-225-5224

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes þ No "Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes þ No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

(Check one:)

Large accelerated filer b Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company "

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes " No $\mathfrak p$

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date:

Title of Class Shares Outstanding
Common Stock as of October 22, 2012

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

CA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

INDEX

		Page
PART I.	Financial Information	
	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm	1
Item 1.	<u>Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	2
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets – September 30, 2012 and March 31, 2012	2
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations – Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 201 and 2011	² 3
	<u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income – Three and Six Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 2011</u>	<u>4</u>
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows – Six Months Ended September 30, 2012 and 201	1 <u>5</u>
Item 2.	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>
	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>21</u>
	<u>Overview</u>	<u>22</u>
	Executive Summary	<u>23</u>
	Performance Indicators	<u>24</u>
	Results of Operations	<u>27</u>
	Liquidity and Capital Resources	<u>36</u>
	Critical Accounting Policies and Business Practices	<u>41</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>41</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>41</u>
PART II. Other Information		<u>41</u>
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>41</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>41</u>
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>42</u>
Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	<u>42</u>

Edgar Filing: CA, INC. - Form 10-Q

Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>42</u>
Item 5.	Other Information	<u>42</u>
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	<u>43</u>
	<u>Signatures</u>	<u>44</u>

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Stockholders

CA, Inc.:

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated balance sheet of CA, Inc. and subsidiaries as of September 30, 2012, and the related condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, and the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011. These condensed consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management.

We conducted our review in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the condensed consolidated financial statements referred to above for them to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated balance sheet of CA, Inc. and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2012, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein); and in our report dated May 11, 2012, we expressed an unqualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2012, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.

/s/ KPMG LLP New York, New York October 26, 2012

1

Table of Contents

Item 1.
CA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in millions, except share amounts)

	September 30, 2012 (unaudited)	March 31, 2012
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$2,086	\$2,679
Short-term investments	162	
Trade accounts receivable, net	584	902
Deferred income taxes	228	231
Other current assets	144	153
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	\$3,204	\$3,965
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of \$750 and \$707,	\$350	\$386
respectively	\$330	\$300
Goodwill	5,856	5,856
Capitalized software and other intangible assets, net	1,312	1,389
Deferred income taxes	169	151
Other noncurrent assets, net	249	250
TOTAL ASSETS	\$11,140	\$11,997
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Current portion of long-term debt	\$14	\$14
Accounts payable	90	95
Accrued salaries, wages and commissions	236	350
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	435	444
Deferred revenue (billed or collected)	2,101	2,658
Taxes payable, other than income taxes payable	39	80
Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable	204	96
Deferred income taxes	14	14
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	\$3,133	\$3,751
Long-term debt, net of current portion	\$1,280	\$1,287
Federal, state and foreign income taxes payable	417	430
Deferred income taxes	44	44
Deferred revenue (billed or collected)	826	972
Other noncurrent liabilities	110	116
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$5,810	\$6,600
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Preferred stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; No shares issued and outstanding	\$ —	\$
Common stock, \$0.10 par value, 1,100,000,000 shares authorized; 589,695,081 and		
589,695,081 shares issued; 453,908,420 and 466,183,134 shares outstanding,	59	59
respectively	2.566	2 401
Additional paid-in capital	3,566 5,002	3,491
Retained earnings	5,092	4,865